Liabilities

Deposits from banks  129,920,394  –  –  –  129,920,394

Derivative financial instruments  40,769,939  14,739,260  3,431,625  –  58,940,824

Due to customers  5,813,339,435  185,074  –  –  5,813,524,509

Other liabilities  73,413,650  47,788  1,648,163  11,014,577  86,124,178

Total financial liabilities  6,057,443,418  14,972,122  5,079,788  11,014,577  6,088,509,905

Net  (753,426,707)  726,407,763  174,948,334  36,934,611  184,864,001

Off-balance sheet notional position and credit
commitments  –  –  –  –  –

Net exposure  (753,426,707)  726,407,763  174,948,334  36,934,611  184,864,001

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Section VI: Financial risk management

Annual Report 2020 Financial Report 78

H3 Sensitivity analysis on foreign exchange rate risk and interest rate risk

a Analysis of sensitivity to foreign exchange risk
A sensitivity analysis has been performed on the basis of a 5.0% variation in CHF currency against USD, EUR and all other
currencies as this is considered as reasonably possible.

in CHF thousand  Sensitivity analysis

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

+ 5% variation  USD  EUR  Others

Net impact before income tax expense  (650)  (56)  829

– 5% variation

Net impact before income tax expense  650  56  (829)

in CHF thousand  Sensitivity analysis

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

+ 5% variation  USD  EUR  Others

Net impact before income tax expense  59  32  93

– 5% variation

Net impact before income tax expense  (59)  (32)  (93)

The sensitivity analysis assumes normal market conditions, in particular with regard to liquidity and volatility and factors for
which the automatic close-out system used by the Group for leveraged product offering provides a sufficient degree of
protection to eliminate the risk that client losses will exceed margin deposits. The sensitivity analysis did not result materially
in other changes in equity (2019: unchanged).

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Section VI: Financial risk management

Annual Report 2020 Financial Report 79

H3 Sensitivity analysis on foreign exchange rate risk and interest rate risk (continued)

b Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate risk
An interest rate risk sensitivity analysis has been performed on the basis of a 1.0% variation in interest rate (100 basis points)
as this is considered as reasonably possible. The analysis includes the impacts of variation in profitability (interest income) for
the assumed change in interest rates as well as the fluctuations in the net present value of positions brought about by interest
rates.

  Sensitivity analysis

in CHF thousand  – 100 basis points  + 100 basis points

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020
Income statement

(profitability effect)
Equity (net present

value effect)
Income statement

(profitability effect)
Equity (net present

value effect)

CHF  10,168  55  3,881  (53)

EUR  (2,472)  110  7,873  (107)

USD  (6,789)  41  8,022  (39)

Others  (1,571)  –  2,686  –

Total impact before income tax expense  (664)  206  22,462  (199)

Income tax expense  86  (27)  (2,920)  26

Total impact after income tax expense  (578)  179  19,542  (173)

As at 31 December 2019  (12,122)  48  23,941  (46)

The results of the sensitivity analysis may be dependent on the negative interest environment and related decisions made by
the Group with regard to their repercussion on client accounts conditions. Regarding required disclosures on qualitative and
quantitative information about interest rate risk in the banking book (IRRBB disclosure) as per FINMA Circular 2016/1
“Disclosure – banks”, reference is made to the “Supplementary regulatory disclosures - interest rate risk in the banking book”
section of the report.

H4 Equity market risk
Equity market risk arises from trading assets, investment